State Controller shall transfer to the Helene Fund the sum of sixty-five million nine hundred 36 

thirteen thousand six hundred twenty-nine dollars ($65,913,629) in the 2025-2026 fiscal year 37 

appropriated or allocated to the agencies as set forth in this section: 38 

(1) Forty-five million dollars ($45,000,000) for the Department of Environmental 39 

Quality: 40 

a. Twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) previously allocated for the 41 

Water Infrastructure Emergency Bridge Loan Program in accordance 42 

with Sections 2.1(a) and 4C.7 of S.L. 2024-53. 43 

b. Twenty million dollars ($20,000,000) previously allocated for the 44 

Emergency Infrastructure Bridge Loan Program for Commercial 45 

Underground Storage Tanks in accordance with Sections 2.1(a) and 46 

4C.8 of S.L. 2024-53. 47 

(2) Twelve million five hundred thousand dollars ($12,500,000) for the 48 

Department of Public Instruction previously allocated for lost compensation 49 

from school closures in accordance with Sections 6.1(a) and 8.1(c) of S.L. 50 

2024-51. 51 

(3) Five million dollars ($5,000,000) for The University of North Carolina 1 

System Office previously allocated for the repair and renovation of facilities 2 

in accordance with Section 2.1(a) of S.L. 2024-53 and the Committee Report 3 

described in Section 6.1 of that act. 4 

(4) Two million two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($2,250,000) for the NCSBE 5 

previously allocated to conduct the 2024 General Election in the affected area 6 

in accordance with Sections 6.1(a) and 9.1(c) of S.L. 2024-51. 7 

(5) One million one hundred sixty-three thousand six hundred twenty-nine dollars 8 

($1,163,629) for the Community Colleges System Office previously allocated 9 

for a tuition support program in accordance with Section 4A.3 of S.L. 10 

2024-53. 11 

SECTION 2A.2.(b)  Reallocation of Unused and Underutilized Funds. – Of the funds 12 

appropriated for the tuition grant program established pursuant to Section 4A.3 of S.L. 2024-53, 13 

the sum of two million four hundred seventy-three thousand nine hundred seventy-one dollars 14 

($2,473,971) in unexpended funds shall instead be used for community colleges located in the 15 

affected area that experienced enrollment declines from the 2023-2024 academic year to the 16 

2024-2025 academic year. 17 

SECTION 2A.3.(a)  Appropriation. – There is appropriated from the Helene Fund 18 

the sum of four hundred eighty million dollars ($480,000,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 19 

2025-2026 fiscal year as follows: 20 

(1) Ten million dollars ($10,000,000) to the Department of Commerce as follows: 21 

a. Five million dollars ($5,000,000) for the nonprofit corporation with 22 

which the Department contracts pursuant to G.S. 143B-431.01(b) for 23 

Visit NC to promote Western North Carolina tourism. 24 

b. Five million dollars ($5,000,000) for the Division of Community 25 

Revitalization for operational expenses and staffing. 26 

(2) Twenty-three million dollars ($23,000,000) to the Department of Agriculture 27 

and Consumer Services as follows: 28 

a. Fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) for the North Carolina Forest 29 

Service for wildfire assets and preparedness, including contract 30 

services and equipment to respond and fight wildfires in the affected 31 

area. 32 

b. Eight million dollars ($8,000,000) for the North Carolina Agricultural 33 

Manufacturing and Processing Initiative for grants to eligible 34 

recipients under Section 10.2(b)(3) of S.L. 2023-134, as amended by 35 

Section 4.10 of S.L. 2024-1, for atmosphere-controlled projects in the 36 

affected area. 37 

(3) Thirteen million dollars ($13,000,000) to the Department of Environmental 38 

Quality as follows: 39 

a. Ten million dollars ($10,000,000) for the Dam Safety Grant Fund to 40 

repair, modify, or remove dams damaged by Hurricane Helene in the 41 

affected area, consistent with G.S. 143-215.32B, as enacted by 42

[...]

To qualify for these funds, public school units must have been 6 

denied insurance coverage and federal aid for the infrastructure damaged prior 7 

to receipt of the funds. Each grant awarded under this subdivision shall be no 8 

more than five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000). 9 

(6) Two hundred twenty-one million dollars ($221,000,000) to NCEM as follows: 10 

a. Seventy-five million dollars ($75,000,000) for the Private Road and 11 

Bridge Repair Program (Program), established in Subpart II-C of S.L. 12 

2025-2. Of these funds, twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) 13 

shall be used solely for reimbursement to persons and homeowners 14 

associations (HOAs) with qualifying projects that have been 15 

completed. Persons and HOAs applying for reimbursement shall be 16 

eligible for fifty percent (50%) of costs.